RESOLUTION NO. 05-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, SUPPORTING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE MARICOPA FIRE DISTRICT AND LOCAL 3752 PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF PINAL COUNTY, MARICOPA CHAPTER OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intergovernmental Agreement previously entered between the City of Maricopa and the Maricopa Fire District, the Maricopa Fire District is legally obligated to provide Fire Marshall Services throughout the current jurisdictional limits of the City of Maricopa;

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2005, the Maricopa Fire District Board of Governors unanimously approved a Memorandum of Understanding between the Maricopa Fire District and Local 3752 Professional Fire Fighters of Pinal County, Maricopa Chapter of the International Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF);

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Memorandum of Understanding was to authorize the Maricopa Fire District, its employees, and their representatives, operating within the framework of the law, to reach agreement on matters relating to wages, hours, benefits and working conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council believes it is in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare for the Maricopa Fire District to work cooperatively with its employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Maricopa City Council hereby supports the action of the Maricopa Fire District in entering into the Memorandum of Understanding with Local 3752 Professional Fire Fighters of Pinal County, Maricopa Chapter of the IAFF.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 15th day of November, 2005.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney